

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	)	CASE NO. 16-2050
NEW MEXICO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
	)	
APPROXIMATELY 15.49 ACRES OF	)	
LAND IN MCKINLEY COUNTY,	)	
NEW MEXICO, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees,	)	

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
District of New Mexico, No. 15-cv-00501-JAP-CG,  
Honorable James A. Parker**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE  
COMPANY, LLC**

DEANA M. BENNETT  
EMIL J. KIEHNE  
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk, PA  
500 4th Street NW, Suite 1000 (87102)  
P.O. Box 2168  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103  
Telephone: (505) 848-1800  
Fax: (505) 848-9710  
deana.bennett@modrall.com  
emil.kiehne@modrall.com  
Attorneys for Transwestern Pipeline Company,  
LLC

**Oral Argument Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Certified Question I: Does 25 U.S.C. § 357 authorize a condemnation action against a parcel of allotted land in which the United States holds fee title in trust for an Indian tribe which has a fractional beneficial interest in the parcel? .....	11
A. Section 357 unambiguously grants eminent domain authority as to “lands allotted in severalty to Indians.” .....	13
1. The district court erred in relying on authority that either was incorrectly analyzed or simply inapposite because it failed to analyze the intent of Section 357 with respect to lands allotted in severalty. ....	16
2. The district court failed to consider the <i>in rem</i> character of Section 357. ....	18
B. The District Court failed to interpret Section 357 in light of allotment era goals and policies arising from the diminishment of Tribal land base and creation of allotted and non-Indian communities. ....	20
C. The district court erred in concluding later statutes or “policies” impliedly amend Section 357.....	22
1. The IRA did not impliedly amend Section 357.....	23
2. The ILCA does not amend Section 357 or require the exclusion of lands in which Tribes hold interests from Section 357 condemnations. ....	25
3. The Part 169 regulations do not support implied repeal of Section 357. ....	29
D. The district court’s ruling upends longstanding reliance on the availability of condemnation to ensure availability of rights-of-way for public uses on reasonable terms .....	30

II. Certified Question II: Is an Indian tribe that holds a fractional beneficial interest in a parcel of allotted land a required party to a condemnation action brought under 25 U.S.C. § 357?.....	32
A. The Nation is not a required party under Rule 19(a). Its immunity from suit cannot bar a Section 357 condemnation. ....	33
B. The joinder and trust responsibilities of the United States protect against prejudice to the Nation and other parties that might arise from non-joinder. ....	35
1. The Nation is not a required party under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(I).....	35
2. The United States’ trust-based representation of the Nation ensures against risk of inconsistent obligations under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	35
III. Certified Question III: Does an Indian tribe that holds a fractional beneficial interest in a parcel of allotted land have sovereign immunity against a condemnation action brought under 25 U.S.C. § 357?.....	36
IV. Certified Question IV: If an Indian tribe that holds a fractional beneficial interest in a parcel of allotted land has sovereign immunity against, and cannot be joined in, a condemnation action brought under 25 U.S.C. § 357, can a condemnation action proceed in the absence of the Indian tribe? .....	38
A. Even if it were a necessary party, and its immunity not waived, the Nation is not indispensable because the action can proceed in equity and good conscience without joinder of the Nation.....	38
B. The district court’s determination has far reaching implications that support proceeding in the Nation’s absence. ....	41
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Babbitt v. Youpee*, 519 U.S. 234 (1997) ..... 28

*Begay v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico*, 710 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.N.M. 2010) ..... 42

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1989) ..... 38

*Cass Cnty. Joint Water Resource Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land*,  
643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002) ..... 34

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) ..... 29

*City of Oklahoma City v. A 100 Foot Wide Permanent Easement*,  
Case No. 5:15-cv-00274-M (W.D. Okla. filed Mar. 8, 2015)..... 43

*Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992) ..... passim

*DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct.*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975) ..... 14

*Dunn v. Micco*, 106 F.2d 356 (10th Cir. 1939) ..... 31

*Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. Griffin*, 502 F. Supp. 924 (W.D. N.C. 1980)..... 17

*Enable Oklahoma Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. 25 Foot Wide Easement*,  
Case No. 5:15-cv-01250-M (W.D. Okla. filed Nov. 11, 2015)..... 43

*Georgia v. City of Chattanooga*, 264 U.S. 472 (1924) ..... 34

*Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe*, \_\_\_ P.3d. \_\_\_,  
2016 WL 3382082 (N.M. June 16, 2016) ..... 38

*Hodel v. Irving*, 481 U.S. 704 (1987) ..... 28

*Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 21

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 30

*Kohl v. United States*, 91 U.S. 367 (1875) ..... 40, 41, 45

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 40

*Manygoats v. Kleppe*, 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) ..... 40

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 37

*Minnesota Co. v. National Co.*, 70 U.S. 332 (1865) ..... 32

*Minnesota v. United States*, 305 U.S. 382 (1939) ..... passim

*Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kan.*, 631 F.3d. 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 32

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 23

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) ..... 33

*Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Thurston Cnty.*,  
540 F. Supp. 592 (D. Neb. 1982) ..... 17, 44

*Nebraska Public Power District v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Thurston Cnty.*,  
719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 16, 17

*Nevada v. United States*, 463 U.S. 110 (1983)..... 31

*Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Harnsberger*, 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 32

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 34, 38

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... 37

*Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Rice*, 685 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 15, 31

*Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood*, 541 U.S. 440 (2004) ..... 34

*Town of Okemah v. United States*, 140 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1944) ..... 31

*United States v. Carmack*, 329 U.S. 230 (1946) ..... 38

*United States v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric*, 318 U.S. 206 (1943) ..... 23, 24

*United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*, 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*United States v. Petty Motor Co.*, 327 U.S. 372 (1946) ..... 33

*Watt v. Alaska*, 451 U.S. 259 (1981) ..... 23

*Wilkes v. Wyo. Dep’t of Emp’t Div. of Labor Standards*,  
314 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 36

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 29

*Yellowfish v. City of Stillwater*, 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... passim

*Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) ..... 29

Federal Statutes and Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 169.107(a) ..... 12

25 C.F.R. Part 169 ..... 29

25 U.S.C. § 2206 ..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2213 ..... 26, 27, 30

25 U.S.C. § 2218 ..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 311 ..... 14, 15

25 U.S.C. § 312 ..... 15

25 U.S.C. § 319 ..... 14, 15

25 U.S.C. § 324 ..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 349 ..... 15, 19, 20

25 U.S.C. § 357 ..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 965 ..... 15

25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328 ..... 4, 5, 17, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 717f ..... 13

Act of March 3, 1901, ch. 832, 31 Stat. 1084 ..... 14

American Indian Probate Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-374, 118 Stat. 1774  
(2004)..... 25

Indian Land Consolidation Act Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-462, 114 Stat. 1992 (2000) .....	25, 26, 30, 39
Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2221 .....	passim
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 11, 12, 22
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 5 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	10, 33, 38, 39
<u>State Statutes</u>	
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 42A-1-26 (1981).....	39
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 70-3-5 (1953) .....	13
<u>Congressional Materials</u>	
78 Cong. Rec. 11,724 (June 15, 1934) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 108-656 (2004) .....	21, 25, 28
<i>Indian Lands Oil and Gas Leasing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs,</i> 1999 WL 1022946 (1999) (statement of Kevin Gover, Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs).....	27
S. Rep. No. 80-823 (1948).....	24
S. Rep. No. 98-632 (1984).....	21
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Forty-Two Navajo Landowners v. Navajo Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs,</i> 58 IBIA 234 (2014) .....	48
<i>One Hundred and Ninety-One Navajo Landowners v. Navajo Reg'l Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs,</i> 57 IBIA 271 (2013).....	48
<u>Treaties</u>	
Treaty with the Navajo Indians, 15 Stat. 667 (June 1, 1868; proclaimed Aug. 12, 1868)..	6
